RESOLUTION NO. 12 FOR THE YEAR 2024

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A PERSON TO FILL THE SIXTH WARD COUNCIL MEMBER VACANCY

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Cohoes states that in the event that a vacancy shall occur, otherwise than by expiration of term, in any elective office of the City, the Common Council shall appoint a person to fill such vacancy until the end of the official year in which said vacancy occurs; and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Cohoes further states that in the event that the term of office of the officer vacating his/her office continues beyond the official year in which such vacancy occurs, a person shall be elected at the next annual City election after the occurring of such vacancy to fill such vacancy for the remainder of the unexpired term; and

WHEREAS, Thomas Fiffe, the Sixth Ward Council member, has resigned his office effective January 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to appoint a person to serve as Sixth Ward Council member.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby appoints John Frainier, a resident of the Sixth Ward, to serve as Sixth Ward Council member through December 31, 2024; and it is further

RESOLVED, that an election for Sixth Ward Council member shall be held on November 5, 2024 and the person so elected shall serve beginning January 1, 2025 though December 31, 2027; and

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved as to form this 27th day of February, 2024.

Brian S. Kremer

Corporation Counsel

Resolution No. 12 of the Year 2024 February 27, 2024 Page 2

Engrossed and signed by the President of the Common Council and attested by the Clerk of the Common Council this _____ day of February, 2024.

Clerk A. Gardo

02/27/24

President

I hereby approve the foregoing Resolution of the Common Council.

Date

William T. Keeler

Mayor of the City of Cohoes, New York